MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1878.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Снар. 49.

a majority of the board of directors may determine; and it may secure the principal and interest of said bonds by a mortgage of its lands, property, rights, privileges and franchises then possessed, held or owned, or thereafter acquired by said corporation, in such form or manner as the directors may approve and prescribe.

First meeting of corporation, how called. SECT. 5. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by any three corporators herein named, by giving notice of the time and place of said meeting, in any daily newspaper published in Portland, seven days before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1878.

Chapter 49.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to regulate the Shad and Alowive Fishery in the town of Warren, in the county of Lincoln," passed March six, eighteen hundred and two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3 of act of 1802, amended. Section three of "an act to regulate the shad and alewive fishery in the town of Warren, in the county of Lincoln," passed the sixth day of March, eighteen hundred and two, is hereby amended, by striking out the word "twenty," in the eighth and eleventh lines of said section, and insert the word 'fifty' in lieu thereof, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Proprietor of privilege to furnish alewives at certain price. 'Secr. 3. And be it further enacted, that if the purchaser or purchasers, manager or managers of said privilege, shall, when in his or their power, refuse to supply any person or persons, inhabitant or inhabitants of any town lying on St. Georges river, with any quantity of alewives when green, not exceeding five hundred, to any one person who may apply therefor, at such rates as shall be determined by said town, not exceeding fifty cents for an hundred, he or they so offending shall for each offense forfeit and pay the sum of one dollar; and if any person or persons shall ask, demand or receive more than fifty cents for an hundred of alewives, and

in that proportion for a less number, at the landing where Chap. 50. said fish are taken, he or they shall forfeit and pay the sum of one dollar.'

Approved February 15, 1878.

Chapter 50.

An act to extend the time for organization of the Calais Railroad Company, incorporated by chapter five hundred and thirty-two of the Private Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Calais Railroad Company is hereby allowed Further time for a further time of four years for organizing and carrying into effect the rights and privileges granted by chapter five hundred and thirty-two of the private laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and all the powers and privileges granted to said company by said act shall continue and be in force during four years from the passage of this act.

special laws 1874,

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Fobruary 15, 1878.

Chapter 51.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Board of Trade.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Bangor Board of Trade, a voluntary asso-Bangor Board of ciation now existing in the city of Bangor, for the purpose of rated. securing the advantages which the position of said city offers to commerce, trade and manufactures, is hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the same name, and with corporate name. power to take by purchase, bequest or otherwise, and to hold, transfer and convey real and personal property to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, the legal title of which shall capital stock. be in the board of managers.

Sect. 2. Such corporation shall have power to prosecute Powers and and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and use a common seal, to appoint a committee of arbitration to decide all